LB11A

LB11A

LEGISLATIVE BILL 11 A

Approved by the Governor May 18, 1981

Introduced by R. Maresh, 32

AN ACT to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 11, Eighty-seventh Legislature, First Session, 1981; and to declare an emergency.
Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated two hundred twenty thousand dollars from the Grain Sorghum Development, Utilization and Marketing Fund for the period July 1, 1981, to June 30, 1982, to the Department of Agriculture, for Program 406, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 11, Eighty-seventh Legislature, First Session, 1981. Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diem from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed thirty-three thousand dollars.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated twelve thousand dollars from the Computer Services Revolving Fund for the period July 1, 1981, to June 30, 1982, to the Department of Agriculture, for Program 385, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 11, Eighty-seventh Legislature, First Session, 1981. Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diem from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed four thousand five hundred dollars.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.

92